



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPA) NO. 880 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.512 OF 2024

(Gulabchand @ Niniki s/o Bhagchand Bhosle ..vs.. The State of Maharashtra, through PSO, PS Kuhi,
Nagpur and another)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Nalin Majithia, Counsel (appointed) for the applicant/appellant,
Mr. S.S. Hulke, Addl.P.P. for the respondent/State.

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE &
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED : 24-04-2026

We have heard the learned Counsel for the applicant/appellant on the application for suspension of sentence. After going through the record and proceedings and especially the observations made in the judgment as far as the role of the present applicant/appellant is concerned, we have shown our disinclination to entertain the application. The learned Counsel for the applicant/appellant seeks one week's time to make a statement whether he wants to proceed with the appeal or he wants to press the present application.

2. Stand over on 07-05-2026.

(Nivedita P. Mehta, J.)

(Urmila Joshi-Phalke, J.)